Recreation 775,071   153,527   -   -
Community development 295,950   271,592   -   -
Interest on long-term debt 8,346   -   -   -

Total governmental activities 9,643,131   2,085,871   -   10,553

Business-type activities:
Water and sewer 10,481,059   9,268,564   -   1,019,375

Total business-type activities 10,481,059   9,268,564   -   1,019,375

Total primary government 20,124,190$ 11,354,435$ -$   1,029,928$

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes
Franchise fees
Local option gas tax
Public utility and telecommunication taxes

Payment in lieu of taxes
Intergovernmental shared revenue - unrestricted
Investment earnings
Miscellaneous revenue

Total general revenues
Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year as previously reported
Prior period adjustment (see Note I D. 12)
Net position, beginning of year as restated
Net position, end of year

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Statement of Activities

- 31 -

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(1,500,787)$   -$   (1,500,787)$
(4,081,476)   -   (4,081,476)
(1,310,196)   -   (1,310,196)

(621,544)   -   (621,544)
(24,358)   -   (24,358)

(8,346)   -   (8,346)
(7,546,707)   -   (7,546,707)

-   (193,120)   (193,120)
-   (193,120)   (193,120)

(7,546,707)   (193,120)   (7,739,827)

2,146,830   -   2,146,830
1,551,463   -   1,551,463

493,346   -   493,346
2,875,172   -   2,875,172

27,706 -   27,706
1,561,377   -   1,561,377

49,030   6,343   55,373
136,189 -   136,189

8,841,113   6,343   8,847,456
1,294,406   (186,777)   1,107,629

30,219,912 34,899,358   65,119,270
-   (178,395)   (178,395)

30,219,912   34,720,963   64,940,875
31,514,318$   34,534,186$   66,048,504$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

- 32 -

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
- 33 -

Total

 Community Nonmajor Governmental
September 30, 2014 General Redevelopment Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4,912,118$   212,706$   853,344$   5,978,168$
Investments 5,395,735   -   3,113,234   8,508,969
Accounts receivable, net 609,426   -   -   609,426
Advance to other funds - current 174,769   -   -   174,769
Advance to other funds - long term 991,286   -   -   991,286
Due from other governments 212,483   -   -   212,483
Prepaid items 112,613   -   -   112,613

Total assets 12,408,430$   212,706$   3,966,578$   16,587,714$
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities

Accounts and contracts payable 460,082$   -$   679,132$   1,139,214$
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 261,916   -   2,018   263,934
Deposits 60,121   -   -   60,121
Advance from other funds - current -   18,500   -   18,500
Advance from other funds - long term -   166,500   -   166,500

Total current liabilities 782,119   185,000   681,150   1,648,269
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred revenue - business tax receipts 160,338   -   -   160,338
Total deferred inflows of resources 160,338   -   -   160,338

Fund balance
Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 112,613   -   -   112,613
Long term portion of advances 991,286 -   -   991,286

Restricted for:
Police education 7,060   -   -   7,060
Confiscated funds 21,216   -   -   21,216
Transportation 2,697,089   -   769,261   3,466,350
Building code enforcement 305,999   -   -   305,999
Community development -   27,706   -   27,706

Committed for:
Recreation -   -   458,438   458,438
Stormwater utilities -   -   2,057,729   2,057,729

Assigned for:
Recycling 206,048   -   -   206,048

Unassigned  7,124,662   -   -   7,124,662
Total fund balances 11,465,973   27,706   3,285,428   14,779,107

Total liabilities and fund balances 12,408,430$   212,706$   3,966,578$   $   $   $
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,

therefore, are not reported in the funds. 16,914,947
Negative pension obligation resulting from overfunding the City's defined benefit

pension plan. 631,453
Long-term liabilities, including capital lease obligations, compensated absences

and the net OPEB obligation are not due and payable in the current period and
therefore are not reported in the funds. (811,189)

Net position of governmental activities 31,514,318$
-$

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -

Governmental Funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
- 34 -

Total

 Community Nonmajor Governmental
For the year ended September 30, 2014 General Redevelopment Funds Funds

Revenues
Taxes 6,573,465$   -$   356,485$   6,929,950$
Licenses and permits 955,661   -   -   955,661
Intergovernmental 2,065,276   27,706   -   2,092,982
Charges for services 443,496   -   65,208   508,704
Fines and forfeitures 221,516   -   -   221,516
Investment income 45,657   -   3,373   49,030
Miscellaneous 282,172   -   -   282,172

Total revenues 10,587,243   27,706   425,066   11,040,015

Expenditures
Current:

General government 1,600,523   -   -   1,600,523
Public safety 4,789,545   -   -   4,789,545
Public works 867,803   -   195,668   1,063,471
Recreation 567,119   -   -   567,119
Community development 302,462   -   -   302,462

Capital outlay 737,139   -   657,199   1,394,338
Debt service:

Principal 112,053 -   -   112,053
Interest 8,346 -   -   8,346

Total expenditures 8,984,990   -   852,867   9,837,857
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 1,602,253   27,706   (427,801)   1,202,158

Other financing sources
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 46,290 -   -   46,290

Net other financing sources 46,290   -   -   46,290
Net change in fund balances 1,648,543   27,706   (427,801)   1,248,448

Fund balances, beginning 9,817,430   -   3,713,229   13,530,659
Fund balances, ending 11,465,973$   27,706$   3,285,428$   14,779,107$

-$   -$   -$

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund

Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
- 35 -

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 1,248,448$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated